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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbFE 2%
(EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)

+  LSHEATEREURTCPU
&) e o Intel® ZBO0RS A Hr
S ¥5DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

44-DDR5 DIMM#E 1, R 37 #75i%256 GB (B—1fH1E 1564 CBHE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

£ #ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 774% (non-ECCHE R 151T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7255
(CPUMNNTFEHIEL BEFTRES R0 ST HF RN TR 5525 B, 3 EE FIDRAMAR
REE, BEHEMNHTERNEETIFIR,)

*

EIRIMEE

HETHRRINGERI A EE2E-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
- 1/4~USB4® USB Type-C®#M, #USB4K DPHARHI BRI, AT
T EI£3840x2160@144 Hz B9 43 5
* 3745DP 2.1/
1NDP#EO, T 4575543840x2160@144 HzH 43 =
* X #5DP 2.1ARZA R HDCP 2.3,
(BRINBERT S F RIS B (E ACPUMB ER, )

<0 =i o £ F{Realtek® FHs

¢ 7 #rHigh Definition Audio

o AFM5ATAEE

B E R TIE A N E SR, BB A EE A,
EENERGHEE,
% o fERfRealtek® 2.5GHER %5t (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
TSR »  Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.0)
) WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3%52.4/5/6 GHz L £ 57 B

BLUETOOTH 5.3
T 1ax 160MHz E £k i@ S 4R
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3%52.4/5/6 GHz T L& 7 E%
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- X#F1ax 160MHz L& B ISR
(ERRfEHEEFRERRERIEEMERER. )

Y RIEE .

ETFCPU:
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £#5PCle 5.0 x16151T #4& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX163H1E{X 245 BFENVMe SSD, R R — ik BRI ZS U RES
PCIEX163H1%,
HEFERH4A:
2/ PCI-Ex164H1&, Z#FPCled.0F x41=1THIHZ(PCIEX4_1. PCIEX4_2)
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £#5PCle 4.0 x1IE1THIHE(PCIEXT) @
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FhiEg&EEO ¢ EHFCPU:
0} 1M 23 (32 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 5.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
14NM. 2% (32 #5Socket 3, Mkey, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2B_CPU)
o ETHRHA:
1M 2§ & (S 43 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SATA
XPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2M_SB)
41SATA 3.080
¢ NVMe SSDXZ#%#97#RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10
*  SATARE# 7 #5#93ERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10
FiEig&EEOD » ETFCPU:
@) 14M. 2151 (32 #5Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle

5.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
1M, 245 (3235 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2B_CPU)
g:FIL.\FI-ZH
1M, 245 (3235 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2Q_SB)
14NM. 234 (2 #Socket 3, Mkey, type 22110/2280 SATA K, PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2M_SB)
44~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD37###5#RAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 55%RAID 10
SATARE % 37 ##ZERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55 RAID 10
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HFCPU:
14~USB4°® USB Type-C®#=A7E/FEIO

E:FIL,\H'QE
14~USB Type-Co#£, X#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1, EZMHEZ M ER A
USBi@EEHEH
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ABE (41 &) E/FEIO
64NUSB 3.2 Gen 12 AUNER A0, 2N ELZ Mm% M EHRAUSB
)

EH T H8H+24USB 2.0 Hub:
84NUSB 2.0 1B OUANFEREIO, 4NEEmHEE N ERAUSBIE
FEREH)
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1B E & SRIE e
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24NUSB 2.0/1.13F &

24 Thunderbolt™ & FE 3~ B 1 B8

112 2 B AU B (BRAE AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{& )
1R E COM3R B

11 EBiRR

NRGEEEZRA

11~Q-Flash Plusizél

N RGEEETH

14 EBRCMOSE #HEH

§ | FEIORE
e

L R K R JEEE IR R SR K 2N R R R R . 2

44NUSB 2.0/1.130
1ANPSI2gE & IR AR N
14~DPHEEO

44NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

14~USB4® USB Type-C® (DP™)#[1
11NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E O (41 )
11 RJ-45M 20O

AN FLHEORTR) ©

M EER
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14~256 Mbit flash
{E 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

Z#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCEIFMBEFRERFERMAMER; SRFMXIFHIIGEHSK
FERHFIETAR,
+ Z¥5Q-Flash
% #%Q-Flash Plus
375 Smart Backup

. MimTEERF

* o

*

B R : Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)

*

LAN bandwidth management software
IRIERGE Sz Windows 11 64-bi

G TR o ATX#H4&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ER BN, BEMENSEER, BRBITEM,

o BERENMG [ XHIEEF] TE MTEEFNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

11 -



23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A o iETEIABT{E FHICPURFE L EMR A S 3ESE R,

(BEHEMIEE BT XZTIHFMCPUTIER)
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o ETHINCPUNE —$TRIGIE, & AR, CPUS TTIEFINCPUIRIE K (S 2FIACPU
FME M 6L B RCPUIRIE M B E),

o ETECPURHRHRERE,

+ FECPUBS# X B R L EESTRLE, YIZIREhE i, TS SBCPUMHREL

o BERIBERNCPUMMEIZ BIR, RATABR WSS RGEER BB I B ARIRE
S, AAXEEEXNFEMIMET S FHIERENE, IREERRREELE
HBHARAE AR, BTG BB, FIi0: CPU, B+, NTFE. BRERIZE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

LGA1851 CPU #H#&

SRHIEN
E—maE
N

U === E
e:

= L
I e e e FAE a1

LGA1851 CPU

=W ACPU [
E T s
N :
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Lb]

ERE CPUMIENRBRERS, BRPESERRR CPUBRERE LESONA
ENHiE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
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-12-



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

O ¥4 CPUTRIERIFH L TR R ESMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #&t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

O UFEHKESE LE/Mbk4,
# CPU B & B L& m LIk, B
F&E FENBRAPEDE—E
Wi,

(2]

ILF 5 4B CPU AU, #5iA CPU By
E—HHELE (ZRATET) X
CPU 1f1& L — TR F b (B2
# CPU LRM fxdr iR LM )
BEBN.

(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
B, BRRIPESHDIEE, BER
BRENFT, &G RATE T ERERD
CE %

* AR CPU HEH1E, 58 5 R % CPURY,
ERERRIPEEREE LS,

CPURIEMAE A CPU iHHER, /381748 CPU IFHEHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
fETERHRER .




C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
EERE T CPU_ L1955k —
EERNAT

2]

AR XU Y P A4 5 Xt AR b
BIM AN CPU B4 JRURS B B FL AL, 3t
TENL RS FI RS B3 R R 5
NETE,

(3]
EEERARENBEIREBNERE
f CPU B4 XU FS FR IR IR (CPU_FAN),
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244 BERMFR

EFFRRENEFERE, BEEUTHEER:
& o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFSEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BHHAFER. (BEREMEEOAXIRNATREERIIR)
o ERENFEZE, BELERIEXA, UREMIRER.
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEEFRTERE, EEIZIESEA
Filelo

K ATFERREEIN:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2 X BRAM
1 RTEE - v
ﬁf’qﬁi - - - Y| RGEFHENENERTRER
2R ATFE - v - v REER, AEEREIETL
4XHTFE v v v v BaERe, SUERE EHEE,
(v: RERES, - RERERES) BESERBRENES.

(*: BHWBEAFFENAS)

U000 Doom

5[] DDR5_B1
[] DDRS5 B2
DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

WBERFRER

I ERER B4 W77 &R IE H I WUE B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &% M7 5
/&, BIOSSBahieMINFRMNMERERE, SEANBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNTHER
SEMARREHE,

4N RIS 9 A LE & B (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

BT CPUMIMRE], BHEEARNBENFRRA, EREAFFHFERUATIRA:
1. MRAREK—XNFE, TERHVEERNEFRFEAR,
2. MREBRRMIHULAEFSR, BWEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. [ h. EE. k),
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHASEREY RFERRET IR R-FHEER:

1. ERBEMAEHY RTGE, BEREMIESE. FESHEBEER.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMEATENGERN,

3 EMEY RFHEFHRECTERBNGEERN,

4 By RSB LURLEE TIEA.

5 RERTENYT RFE, BHEKRINHES L.

6. FRHBIE, EAVEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMIZE,

7. ERERGFREYT R MAERIIER,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH
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USB 2.011.1¥ER

O HFUSB 2.0 1804%, IEATIAZEREUSBIE & ZE EO,

PS2 BE/RiFEN

EEEPS2EHENRAREEO,

DP{E O

DPERT AIMEE G RIBF AR, X FWEaXME IS S %4, DPZIFHDCP 2.3 ER
PR, ERIEETHDPEOMNERSEZED, iF: DPHE AR Z#5143840x2160@144 Hz
MR, IR FND HRSRIERERNEREMEARE,

@ HEREDPIEEE, BHE BN TULIZ &I AP (LEATEREEREERE
REMARE).

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IE#EOS7#USB 3.2 Gen 14148, FH AT 3R A TUSB 2.0/#&, BRI ERUSBIZ & E IO,
USBA4® USB Type-C®4&R (DP )

LEEOH T FFRHEUSB Type-CORDPRERHIH, SR LZEEUSB Type-CO B /Rax ok A
HIRE AR EDPR IR, EEDPRRERA, Tl X H55143840x2160@144 HzMI 73 P42, 32
BRETZ H S PR SIRIGETE AN R R MAARE, MO X EUSBA Mg B R AR
ERIERIETT, FERT3R A FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0#1&,
AT ZEEUSBIR & E itk iEO,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E R (4 £8)(Q-Flash Plus¥&R)

IE#EOS7#USB 3.2 Gen 2811&, FATFEATUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0M4&, #E AT ILZE#EUSB
E&Z MO, $14TQ-Flash Plus AT, iS5 U EREZ O,

M40 (RJ-45)

I 254 0 2 51 M -F (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4EL ZE HBEN, (EHIER SRR 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o M#EOERATHLAAAIT:

BEITA BHERT BRI EITHETAT:
rL I_L SRS | th SRE | i
RGBT | EHIEE 2.5 Gbps (At fEE Rt
EREAT | fEHIEE 1 Gbps KTR P )
MEED J3PS FEHIEER 100 Mbps

(F—) REXFRLMFZIKRCPUTE,
(EZ) HER3NQ-Flash PlusThik, EERK MG E M [ F~mINEEST 28 | B9,
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o EHEOQRTR)O
EEREEHEO,

@ WREMILREREED, TRREFHRLAEZWNRE

o EFIRMA/RHU\SH

HEEECIAEMBNTL SMESIR, FH TR F MmN R ETLUEZE O,
o FiRMb/AEMVHELE

OIS E AL,
o ERR/PRRERTHL

IO ETREETL,

EMERFLIZEWT:
#0O BHl25EE 4FiE 5.

v

v

B

O SN/ EH
O  EFiRHH/ETERY Y v
0O EZER/FPREERFHE

B 75 AR B S A IR\ 46

3 F R IAE R E E R, BERITIFEST M, FiHAN
FIR IR E,

o BERENMHEAERRGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

< | < < ﬁ{-
{D‘]‘ﬁ:
~

“((;HH
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
I FIRPEABIRERE, G2 RRRARRREERA, BFRARREEERARNHER
PERIRSHAZEERAG R G ALK, PEFF LB EHTF,

POWER: iz
RESET: R EE R

=

ZEEBRARMSTHINEILE, BETEAHMINEE, BEHEMLER [BIOS
22 E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #935 R,

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus&4H)

Q-Flash Plusi2 15 F R AL (SOEMAER) KA TEHBIOS, it EEEHEHOMUR, 12
TQ-Flash Plust4HBIS BhF N ARHE . E(THQFLEDS FFHA NG (R R IFHAEATEEXY),
QFLEDIAKREIE R R EBIOSE #4553,

QF_PLUS

O
O o]

CJ<4——QFLED

=

o

@ ®
e =

=— &
CIC am am e 1]

@ HEREQ-Flash PlusTh&E, IEEREMULE i [ F~RINEEN 4R | B9,




/S8 )
RESIERATATARRIHECPU, BfFs. BFRBERFIIKTEEIER, CPU. DRAMKEVGA
ERERRTEEFTRE,; BOOTAISREMNRTRINRERS,

] [ cPu | DRAM
il
§| CPU: CPU JRZSIERAT
] il DRAM: WTFEARASHETRAT
= J VGA: BAIRAIETAT
o @ BOOT: BERGURASIERAT
° ® c] [H
[ e===| l:l E
5 ® © [H E
=—————a . I.IE
OO oo ow s 1] mu:l::!bml
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2-8 {RERBEINA

-

1) 12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2 12) F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13)  FU3C_5G

3) CPU_FAN 14)  FU3A_5G

4)  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2

5)  FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP 16) COM

6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLTPM

7)  SATA34/5/6/7 18)  THB_C1/THB_U4_C2

8) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB@/M2M_SB 19) CLR_CMOS
9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3  20) RST

10) LED_C 21) BAT

11)  F_PANEL

@ R7HBZ890 UDIRHE I ThEE,
EEEMIMEEHLER, BEBEUTHER:
A < BEIAERNEFEE IR S EERNBER S,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMRIEXHA, HFEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIERIRE IR,
¢ REFREEFRRIRA, BEAMAMEENZEOSHECERES,

-21-




1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ % 24 PIN 1 e85 EE)
188 3 P R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR MR IR A M L BT B T FERANRRIRE
B, B MERRANRNBEIEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
i, BN ERR T S RN B AT,
12V IRIEEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRH & L12VRIRRE, REBASE,

lE
2,

R R EE A BRI

AR RER, BGERBHINEXWRIFEMHERG00RA L), It E

BB NFE R, HEAEHNTRHERME, o

=

NN

T

NN
o

LE A B
Be=~+

BREARBTLEF .

12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2:

BEH | EX
1| bR ({XEE8PIN BYRE
FEEOER)

— 2| EEED (X4 8PIN B9E
T EEOEA )
ofofo)alld 3 ?%ﬁi’.ﬂi[]

e 4 | HEHE
12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2 5 +12V (14 8 PIN BOFLIR
BOER)
6 | +12V (X 8 PIN BYRRIR
BOER)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
ATX:
B | EX B | EX
1] 33v 13 | 3.3V
2 | 33v 14 | 12V
3 et 15 | 3B
4 | 45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | HEthE 17 | B
6 | +5V 18 | HEhE
7| HEHU 19 | HEMUED
8 Power Good 20 | kiER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11| #12V ({XBE24 PINBYER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN HYERiR
FEEOMER) BOEFER)
12 | 33V ({Xft24 PINBOER| 24 | 3B ({24 24 PIN B9
BEOER) HBiREOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (& #% X, B3 3 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

_ B | EX
: B
1

CPU_FAN FiL IS 42 1 B
el
BB VA 2 R A I )

SYS_FAN1

~lw|[N| =

1

SYS_FAN2

e e e N | G o | |
SYS_FAN2

5) FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP (%4 R B3 /7K 3% 5 &)
XL R B RAREE H4-pin, ABEEARFRIZI, REMETESM(BELHEHR), BE
ERRGEHIEE, TR EAR IR ARG A B AL TIAE . BWETHIE
MINSE RGN, LUk E RS AL, IR TR Mk IR B SR ThAE, 4
BB E TR E M [BIOSIERFZE | - [Smart Fan 6] Hi5 83,

FAN3A_PUMP:
B | EX
1 Rt
2 | BEEEEHE
1- 1- 3 | EEe M
q ! ! 4 | BKEEIEESE I
FAN3A_PUMP  FAN3B_PUMP
FAN3B_PUMP:
% [ ] E B | EX
I 1 i
. OF 2 | REEEEHE
= 3 | xR
FANSA_PUMPe] LeFANSE_PUMP 4 Bk BEVE 3T I3 A R

« BSWE ERAXERIRIREEE, DB ECPUR R A FiE #a TIER, &HiB
B S TRE S HCPUKE S Sl RETEML
o XL R IR IR EE S AR Bk 4k, B IR E BRI L o
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEABIRIZIT, ZEMEERHTE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
FRKUEEFIThEE, MIE B R A EEGIE TR B RUE 7 BEE AL ThEE,

M | EX

2 | BEEEEEE

3| HREETE

4 | BREIETEEE IR

|=——— 2| >
i R e O [ Y ' i i |

EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2 FAN3A/B_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAHRER 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENER 24W 24\ 24W 24W

7) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0#&1)
IXEESATABE OIS #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA TSATA 2.0J SATA 1.0811&, —/NSATAEEO R &
ERE—SATAIZ 5, 83T Intel®7E 7 ZH AT IAMGEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10%% & F 51,
HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE I [MEREE | 1R,

B | EX
1 R
== | w
7 L,:I L,:I 1 3 TXN
i 4 R
SATA3 5 RXN
4 6 RXP
J L] [ BT
p——— EI SATA3 4/5/6/7
[CIET o o @R ca =P

EEBHRIELINEE, EEREMIRE [BIOSTERFIRE | — [SATA Configuration | iy
LS

S -



8)

@

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB®@/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD$E#E&)

M.2 SSD%>AM.2 SATA SSDXM.2 PCle SSD, RIERTIEMINZM. 24BMEFT T FZ LB M.2F5
TR EERAIDHE £ FE51, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDEESEHEM.2 SATA SSDE{ZSATARE # £ [F]
MREEEIET, FIEEMERAD, BEEREMINE I [MEZ AR | 19,

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

76) M2A_CPU
10 80
q 7]
— M28_CPU
10 80
. -
7]
I__ M20_SB @
i=——— =
A e e e (I | T b 110 80 13 |
7]
M2M_SB
o o [

© REM2BRIRERATRRESHAHIM.2IEH):
a fEFANEIM.2 SSDRY, IEHER R M EW TER WAL EN,
b.{ FISATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIESEE B FFER M, BEEFME TEZWUMEN,

W () >
F -1
1. BEFMEEIE
AR E) > » L i

A 0 P TS FF 2R 0 I C T

BT 5B IEM.2 SSDIE At 22 FM . 24H1E
o M2A_CPUREEFHik:
SHE—:

WINEZRIEM.2 SSDIIM 2B /T, SR A IR LR TH TR L BB,

FHEFENMOFLALREM.2 SSD, BUMFLAL EF EREH F 2R, BB BREZ-Latch
Plus40, FRBCHA AR,

SH=.

REFREZRIERIM.2 SSOMIB K BEESFLALZ G, BIEM.2 SSDILRI A A K NIEEE,
$EB=.

2 EM.2 SSDEHIH, #M.2 SSDFALRIEE £, BBREARKDSHANKRIE, &5
BEEh FERIM.2 SSDPIERARIFLAL,

RHZ890 UDIR ML IE ThAE
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e M2B_CPU/M2Q_SBk/M2M_SB&#E 5 ik:

HHR—:

R EPRERICHIM.2 SSDHIE K BB SR LFLMZ 5, HEEBEZFLAH b, BIEM.2

SSDIARIAFT N AINGREE,

SEB=.

JE1EM.2 SSDZ J=, MBEERBIIGHIM. 242 22 61 Fh 3% HH A8 2248 M.2 SSDEIE
K EM.2FEIE T ST FrISSDE AL

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD

M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB @ v v X
M2M_SB v v v

@ HH7890 UDIRMLILINEE,

NS B 24EM.2 EZ-Latch Plus=#A:

B 1y 7‘%

-
OlmEt $tHEFE45RE, T EI [1E | —75,
@4%M.2 EZ-Latch Plus+40, EEH_Li#E,

RiR:
OXfFM.2 EZ-Latch Plus N5 ERAIM B E, EEE THEAN.
@R EHHERE4SE, WTE [ 18| —75,

o BFEFEMHSEFTIFRAIM.2 EZ Latch PlusZ 3 K& EIFR 15 B
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23% & EI& : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
* EAREEH IR R RS ENA TG AR, B SERRE R BB TIRER
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9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (a]4z¥2RGB Gen2 LEDXT e i 3 EE)
i L4 3R AT HE AR S050RT 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDAT 5, B AHHEE 3% 5 (51K 4%F), LEDEIE 256

FUAREIAT

Qs00y

ARGB_V2_2

Joosg)

ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1

=

e e i e et 3 |

ARGB,V2,3°—, I—’ARGB,VZJ

B A 47 T2RGB Gen2 LEDT & = IR, R HHBRATHHY
BIFEM(EO_ E=faRiR) EEEmERNEE, RERRE

BRERATHRR

10) LED_C (RGB LED}T#+ER iR #E FE)

3 EE AT EEEAR 45050 RGB LEDAT#H(12V/IG/R/B), Se KEEEZE2

A2m,

Hae00

® ®

F_‘II:Imm-gn:lI:II:I m:::l:‘é 518 RGB LEDKT = G EE,
Lieoc ﬁA*ETlﬁ'ﬁkTrhE’J%lﬁ?ﬁW(&
O_E=REiRR)EEZBENZER (12V), AERZEES
KT 588

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| TEM
4 PR

tljel!llL 1

CACAA

4% T2RGB Gen2
LEDXT#5

LR (121K%F), KERS

B | EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

@ BTSN, B R E ML [ RIEEN 2 ] MR8,

RGB LEDAT#f

é AEELEDERRE, 57 ERRERHFIZRGB Genl LEDAT HFAA] 4R F2RGB Gen2

LEDKT#H ZE [{] —MEEE

o RESHBIRET, BEYHEERBRRIEREXH, FESRIRELZBEERKER,

RIERIZFIIRK,

-27 -



11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRET X, REEE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNIFX/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

[rimsgRaT | [Rimsr] [wmuista]

I
= -IE

e i e 5 e |

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED — B8 iE#8 R AT:

Zgns e | EEENAENAERNERE R, SRS EAIZITH, 3HRAT
S0 = | ABERE; REHENKIRER (S3/54) K XH1(S5)R, MABK,
S3/S4/S5 KR

« PW-HEF%:
R B LA AT S E AR B0 E R A L4, S AT AZEBIOSTE B il B IR ML 5
K (EEHENiEZ [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN A5 BH),

« SPEAK- WU
EEE AR A ERARI, RESLURE MRS R R B RTRFIURR, EEE
I, S,

« HD - FE L F{EHE TRAT:
R E AL R A E R AT S EMEE RAT, Y AEENMERIETITHS S,

- RES-RHEEF%£:
EREEEEAR A ERNEE T X (Reset) i, RGN MIEEELEH A, 7T
MR TEBALERETBIERS

o Cl— ER Bi#/L A6 3K FRAS AR T SR«
R E B LA OV TR R T /R AT SS, LIS NS R B LW IR, B EE AL
IhRE, BHEEE IS TR R,

« NC: Z1ER.

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WUE, BRILE LNES %,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

] BH | EX
:| 1 MIC L
B c L 2 | st
jj T 3 | MCR
— m n 4 FTAER
| 5 Head Phone R
©ﬁE%ﬂ 6 | ERXEN
T e e Il 7 | SENSE_SEND
[ ey [] E 8 Pl
o “{"”Eﬂ[ﬂ IE 9 | Head Phone L
=== 'IE 10 EH&n
TII:I a0 5 [ e i | |
F_AUDIO

BEMOTEV AR S HUERELIFERY, MENENTNEREELSER
[, tfEEE SR EHIER,

13) FU3C_5G (USB Type-Co#E O3 RIEEE, T3FUSB 3.2 Gen 1)
146 R 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 SR EEH — M USBEED,

BH | EX B | EX

1| vBUS 11| vBUS

2 | TXH+ 12| X2+

3| TXt- 13| X2

4 R 14 | D

! 5 | RXT+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-

7 | VBUS 17 | HEHED
. . 8 | cCt 18 | D-
0 e E 9 | sBuUt 19 | D+
=g - ' 10 | sBU2 20 |cc2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥& Q¥ RIE E)
I EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEBEERT A H A1 USBEEO . HEZEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 1 MBY3.55~T BT E Y RER, AT BX R L R IBR AT,

20 1
B | EX B | EX
d 1 VBUS 11| D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13 | HEEHhA
T FU3A 56 4 et 14 SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | #EHE
7 Fett 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | £1ER 20 | FCHERD

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/M1.1i&EQO ¥ RiEE)
iX LA BE S HFUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BT IAB R SRR I K

o
B

EX
FRIE (5V)
HiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3cl )
a3l
ToHER]
FAER

O|lo|No|loa|hw N~

o

FUSB_2 'J FUSB_1

HEFRUSBY FRILIRET, B S LR MBI RIRXH, FENRIREBMmERIKRE, Uk
1SR USBY RILIRAIHR R
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16) COM (R ECOM™ = 4 EE)
18 3 R E COMYT R 2R AT I 43t — HAR F COM, HRECOMY IR AL MBS 44, 1EFTIAEX
ZLUREHMWE,

i
B

TEX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
A
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=

Ol N|o|lo|s|w|[N| =

o

17) SPI_TPM (2 £ INEE IR E 1 1E FE)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A8 HR 2 3R B2,

Wi
B

EX

Data Output
HiE (3.3V)
TeHERD
FAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
PR
IRQ
TER
FTAER
RST

M eawa |1
N IR 2

=

o N g~ w|[ N =

©

[E
= .IE

]
e e =i e |

o

g

N

SPI_TPM
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18) THB_C1/THB_U4_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB R Rif E)
X SEfR EE R IR R SR = Thunderbolt" BRI B FEHMER,

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

FHThunderbolt" BB B+,

=

L4 B3

THB_C1 THB_U4_C2

B
= (g

o e = S ]
THB_C1 ‘—, |—‘ THB_U4_C2

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSE £ Thak £ 1)
A AR AT LS MR ABIOSIE B R RIE IR, ERIH B E, REEERCMOSHER
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR EORD S,

[C0) Frik: —ARIEIT

(00) G Bk CMOS Fhl

=

] =
CIEE e om e LD & CLR_CMOS

o FEBRCMOSERIF, 55w X MBI BRI EHBEIRE,
o FFHLE IS 3 NBIOSEL N\ H )~ Fii% 1 (Load Optimized Defaults)sk 1 THINIZ BRE(EE
K EMuhZi4 [BIOSIEFIZE | MyiHEA),
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20) RST (R EE M)
ARG BB P LUER Z RMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR

= | EX
1| BB
2| EEMED

=X

REEEHMRST)RESHIRKEE, BETEAEME, BERENAEN
[BIOSTEFiZE | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] A5 BA,

21) BAT (i)
W FR R R o B G T X IR IR SIS {3 RE TR B CMOS R (513N : B HA K BIOSIR &) FTEE AU 77,
IRt AR, 2IEMCMOSH B RHIREEX, Bt LR AR e b mE R,

=

B R AR A BR AR it ST BRCMOS HE 44«

1. EERHRN, FREREIRE,

2. bR R it R i EE AR Y, R — S8 (SEME
IR L R T 2 K & B Y A Al P ith R B TE 514R, & A
HEBAaRh

3. BRbEE,

4. #EFBIREHFEH .

o EHRFEMIAT, E 5K AR B R IR R MR IR LR

- BRI ERIARE SR, RERME SRS ERFHHRS.
« BLEBITEMRBMSARERMESH, BERAMIER I EE,

« RERME, EESRM_ERIER) 5 ()RIERBE L),

o EHRTSREVIHR AR 2 A A AL I
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R L) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERSEE
TREHIEENIEESH, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, HAPKBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FHECMOSHE BT AR N EIR_ERERMMY, Bl Y RERBRXAMN, XEFHFAFS
B, TRBABRIERN, REMLEZIUXERERL,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus R 85T R4 XA (SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EEEFEZOMUE,
#2TQ-Flash PusiZIBI S BENH BN FRUES .
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIHIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BAWRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NREREFRENRFEARERATE, BREFBRCMOS
REEEH, HBIOSIKEMEEH HRE,
« BMRCMOSIEEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M [BIOSTEFiR E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5t A

j « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

Q-FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thekss

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SRR <Enter> I\, REASEEHMMEERNIE&E L,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIEREMSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

"JM’E’%*EE@?EBE?UEE&J: 223 Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZh i 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FHFH\SATA RADAHCI] FE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, ¥& HEHEHE HIBIUE,

SB_.
HRERSEHNAEFNHBITZERERENT R, HHNEHBEFHNE @I, FEE
[R5,

TR=:

ERRUE, BENIRBNIRF RIS, HHI T EREE 515 1£#E [Intel RST VMD Controller ] 3EZf
BREAZR TS HNENERNERF, THE, BRERERFHRE,

| & o Vindows =R

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MRSHIIG0EEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

LA EEE [EULA (APERUHMY) | 1= 2 HELAT, i54% [Accept] Z3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXTFIEHR AIE ELZEMRNIEF R TEERF
Ja, BT [ &% | ERTHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, ESUWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 23 4
5E WENEEEE | sop . | (EEBE-)EE | (EEMAL) TR
BER Mogg | CEEMER | T iwms | giwEs
LY$EThEE No Yes Yes Yes
EALES:

I FHRZHFRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, HEHL & PEFI RIS R R _E R ERETHRIE L
=1

o SATAEE#=SSD, AiAZEI_HERIERE, iBEAEREERERTENER,

* Windows IR1ERGHIREEN R,

 A_EMEYE X,

° Uﬂ:o

@ FHLIEHZEM.2PCle SSD, TTik5HEM.2 SATA SSDE 2 SATARE £ H M2/ £ 55

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 UD WIFI6E/Z890 UD

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

«Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t R 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a

UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4% 5%

Iy EEEINE
USRS 2 (KD RS - Rt - AT - BESREEE I NS B AR © IIAThER
; QIR TR S0
IR

BB

BEEMA

H@Ezﬂjuc RRERE T’bEa‘%Mﬂfﬂ%Tf"??@ﬂ%ﬁnir/ﬁ)i?F i
e > fEIKE S EHANUE (5%
T - PR R A HE%VE st 2 -
) FEREGR BT ’\%EZ}ﬁf’E

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <

Japan Wireless Statement:

2 Aot

M ERE &

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

ML A RE AFBSHE S HSHE

ILict.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

7890 UD WIFIGE rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Z890 UD WIFIBE rev. 1.1

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

o ETPRITIH S H

CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

LA INTEL
251 4431 (2uEE
=

150-5350MHz,

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG
e C € Approved by PTA (( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20210301679 @
Japan 475!
o 21 UATR028
Brazil: E 003-220256 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
ANATEL ! s
DA108442
12069-21-04423 5GHz (W52,W53): ARG cA
Belaras: 5GHz band (W52,53): indoor use only [South Korea NRRA:
l TPBY. Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCINTAXZIINGW
China CMIIT: RPOS

S -

HEE 2
,L_LLE"HYH:J ’ ﬂTEﬂZ




Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA K
Canada ISED: . R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
C: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:
ETA-SD-20220908233
Tapan A CCAF22Y10250T1
11005 22
Brazil: D220076020 Singapore IMDA: United ngdomL’K
ANATEL T/ [R]020-220232 cAa
20275-22-04076 & IWS2/53IZRIMERIRIETT,
China CMIIT: Sk DA SNIBEE

# SER<)
%IC & 1) 6GHZIZBIMERFELE T,
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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© BARESBREEQ

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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